
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 

K. Miles 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

LICENSING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB COMMITTEE A 
 
A meeting of the  Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A will be held in the 
Barum Room - Brynsworthy on MONDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 
(NOTE: A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages. From the 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold 
formal meetings in person. The council is also ensuring that all venues used are 
Covid secure and that all appropriate measures are put in placeThere are a limited 
number of spaces available for members of the public to attend. Please check the 
Council’s website for the latest information regarding the arrangements that are in 
place and the requirement to book a place 2 working days prior to the 
meeting Taking part in meetings (northdevon.gov.uk) 
 
PLEASE NOTE: There will be a pre-meeting, for the sub-committee members, held 
in the Barum room at 9.15 am. 
 
Members of the Licensing and Community 
Safety Sub Committee A 

Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
Councillors Gubb (substitute for L Spear) and Hunt (substitute for Henderson) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

3.   Declarations of Interest   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Corporate and 
Community Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  
Interests must be re-declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave 
the room if necessary). 

 

4.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B'   

 (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 

5.   Determination of application for a review of a premises licence, Rumours, 42 
Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE  (Pages 7 - 42) 

Public Document Pack

https://www.northdevon.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/taking-part-in-meetings/


 
 

 
2 

 

 Report by Licensing Officer (attached). 
 

6.   Exclusion of Public and Press and Restriction of Documents   

 RECOMMENDED: 

 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as 

it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 7 of Part 1 Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time 

to time), namely Information relating to any action taken or to be taken 

in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime; 

 

(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not 

for Publication”. 

 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

7.   Determination of Application for a Review of a Premises Licence, Rumours, 
42 Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE - To receive evidence from 
the Devon and Cornwall Police.  Log (attached).  (Pages 43 - 126) 

  
Following consideration of the representations made by the Devon and 

Cornwall Police, it is RECOMMENDED that the public and press be re-

admitted to the meeting to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the 

determination of application for a review of a premises licence in respect of 

Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE under item 5 

on the agenda. 

 
 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

5.11.21 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be 
recorded. The Chairman of the meeting will make sure a
[...]
S. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please sign in using the Track and Trace App and follow 
the signage and instructions in order to access the Meeting Rooms. Alternatively, dial 
8253 for Corporate and Community Services if you have any problems. 
 

 



 
 

 
5 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 Open 

 

 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 

REPORT TO: LICENSING & COMMUNITY SAFETY SUB-COMMITTEE A 

DATE:  15th NOVEMBER 2021 

TOPIC: DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE, RUMOURS, 42 BOUTPORT STREET, 
BARNSTAPLE, DEVON, EX31 1SE. 

Report By: LICENSING OFFICER 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this hearing is to determine an application for the review 
of the premises licence relating to Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, 
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE.  

 
1.2 An application for review of the premises licence number PLWA0698 

under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”) was made by Mr 
Paul Butler, Alcohol Licensing Officer Devon & Cornwall Police on 21st 
September 2021, (appendix A to this report) on the grounds that the 
premises are undermining the four Licensing Objectives: (i,ii,iii,iv) 

 

i) the prevention of crime and disorder  
ii) the prevention of public nuisance  
iii) public safety and  
iv) protection of children from harm 

 
1.3 One additional representation has been received from the following 

Responsible Authority in support of this review: 
 

I. Devon and Somerset Fire Authority (appendix D) 
 

1.4    An additional representation in support of this review has also been 
received from one ‘other person’ (appendix E). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS  
  

2.1 That the Sub Committee: 
 

Considers the request for determination of the application for the review 
of premises licence for Rumours and additional representations included 
in appendices A to E of this report together with any oral submissions at 
the hearing.  
 

        In determining the review, the Sub Committee may take any or all of the     
following actions:- 

 
i) No action 
ii) Modify the conditions attached to the licence 
iii) Exclude a licensable activity 
iv) Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
v) Suspend the Licence for a period not exceeding 3 months 
vi) Revoke the licence 

 
2.2 The conditions of the licence, with the exception of mandatory conditions 

in annex 1 of the licence, may be modified to alter or omit any of them or 
to add any new condition, including restricting the times at which 
licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
2.3 The licensing authority may decide that no action is appropriate if it finds 

that the review does not require it to take any steps that are appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
3.    Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 The recommendations are made so that the Sub-Committee fulfils its 

duty under section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 to determine the 
application for a review of a premises licence. 

 
4.    Background  

  

4.1 The relevant premises, Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon 
EX31 1SE, was first licensed by the Authority in 2005 under the 
Licensing Act 2003, following the conversion (Grandfather Rights) from 
the justices’ to Local Authorities (Appendix B). 

 

4.2 The current premises licence holder is Mr Andrew Richards who is also 
the Designated Premises Licence holder (DPS) and he has been in place 
since the 21st November 2018.   

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 

 

4.3   The premises is a public house which also holds live and recorded music 
events. It is situated in Boutport Street, within Barnstaple Town Centre 
with a mixture of residential and commercial properties. (Location ma
[...]
nce of dance 
(Indoors) 
 

Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
From the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of New Year’ 
Day 
 

10:00 
10:00 

01:00 
01:30 

Entertainment of a similar 
description to that falling 
within E,F,or G (indoors) 
 

Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
From the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of New Year’ 
Day 
 

10:00 
10:00 

01:00 
01:30 

Late night refreshment 
(indoors) 

Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
From the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of New Year’ 
Day 
 

10:00 
10:00 

01:00 
01:30 
 

Supply of alcohol for 
consumption ON and OFF 
the premises 
 

Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
From the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of New Year’ 
Day 
 

10:00 
10:00 

01:00 
01:30 
 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Activity Day Start Finish 

The opening hours of the 
premises 
 

Sunday to Thursday 
Friday to Saturday 
New Year’s Eve 
From the end of permitted 
hours on New Year’s Eve 
to the start of New Year’ 
Day 
 
 

10:00 
10:00 

02:00 
02:00 
 

 

A copy of the current licence is appended at appendix B. 

 

5 Relevant Representations  

 

5.1 The relevant Licensing Objectives are: 

 

Licensing Objective 
 

Considered to be 
breached 

Prevention of Public Nuisance x 

Public safety x 

The prevention of crime and disorder x 

Protection of children from home x 

 

5.2 Grounds for the application to review the licence submitted by the Devon 
& Cornwall Constabulary Alcohol Licensing Officer include: 

 

 There has been a serious prevalence of disorder and criminal 
behaviour on or near the premises between May 2021 and October 
2021. 

 Police logs submitted as evidence by the Police, identify violence, 
drug issues, underage drinking emanating both inside and outside the 
premises.  

 Figures supplied in the Police Report provide 
[...]
ociated with the 
premises and four crimes associated with the premises. 

 During September 2021 the premises accounted for 28.5% of Police 
Logs for twenty of the Barnstaple licensed premises as identified in 
Appendix A of the Police submission. 

5.4 Grounds to support the application to review submitted by Mr Paul Nolan 
of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service include (Appendix D): 

 

 The Fire & Rescue Service have concerns at the level of intoxication 
reported at the premises which will clearly affect any evacuation in an 
emergency bearing in mind the premises is on the first floor. 
 

 There is a history of untrained and inexperienced staff working at the 
premises and there is little faith that all understand and have been 
trained in the emergency procedures in the event of fire. 

 

 As part of the licence review, I would request sight of any records for 
the servicing / maintenance of the fire precautions at the premises (fire 
alarm, fire-fighting equipment, emergency lighting etc) together with a 
copy of the last periodic electrical inspection. 

Page 12

Agenda Item 5



 

 Whilst attending an unrelated incident in Boutport Street on 9 July 
2021 at 20:00 hrs, it was noted by the officer that there were already 
quite a few people outside the entrance to Rumours already in a state 
of intoxication / under the influence of substances. Within the group 
there were several young people who went in and out of the premises. 
There was a member of door staff outside but no one appeared to be 
checking ID. Reading the Police report it is apparent that there have 
been issues with underage drinking there.   

 

5.5 Grounds to support the application to review submitted by one ‘other 
person’ a Mr Nigel G. Angrave. This is contained in Appendix E:  

 

 Underage drinking- the door staff have even been seen socialising 
outside the premises with intoxicated youngsters who have left the 
premises. 

 Drinks promotions which would appear to be outside licensing 
arrangements. For example 45 shots for £45 in one purchase. 

 Unruly behaviour outside the premises not controlled by the staff. 
Fights have also been witnessed with one person being seriously 
injured during the night of 4/5.9.21 resulting in the persons head being 
struck against a front window and breaking it. The road was closed for 
some time to enable the emergency services to deal with the incident. 

 Customers of the premises have been found urinating at the rear of 
our premises. We have installed lighting in attempt to prevent such 
behaviour but it hasn’t worked. 

 My co-director has witnessed drug dealing outside of the premises. A 
person dealing in drugs at Rumours also attempted to break into our 
premises and threaten him & his partner on 9.9.21. 

 

 

 

6 RELEVANT LICENSING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

 

6.1 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the considerations 
outlined in its Licensing Policy document.  However, the most significant 
policy considerations appear to be the following: 

 

 Paragraphs 3.2 to 3.2.2 (Crime and Disorder). 

 Paragraphs 3.3 to 3.3.2 (Public Safety). 

 Paragraphs 3.4 to 3.4.3 (Prevention of Public Nuisance). 

 Paragraphs 3.5 to 3.5.2 (Protection of Children from Harm). 

 Paragraphs 9.2 to 9.2.7 (Review). 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

7 RELEVANT STATUTORY GUIDANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

 

7.1 The following provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 Act which apply to this 
section are sections 51 and 52. 

 

7.2 These sections detail how a review application should be made and the 
process which should be followed in determining the application. 

 

7.3 The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations must be utilised in 
determining applications submitted under the Licensing Act. 

 

7.4 The Sub-Committee is entitled to draw upon any of the considerations 
outlined in the Statutory Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and published by the Home Office, April 2018
[...]
uidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
(Home Office, April 2018). 

 Licensing Act (Hearings) regulations 2005. 

 North Devon Council Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
21.11.18. 

 

10  APPENDICES 

 

Appendix A  Application for review 

Appendix B  Current Premises Licence 

Appendix C  Devon and Cornwall Police Licensing representation (Restricted) 

Appendix D  Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service representation  

Appendix E  Representations submitted by one other person  

Appendix F  Location Plan 

 

Author: Phil Fitzsimons Licensing Officer 

Date:  03 November 2021 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



The Licensing Team 
Environmental Health & Housing 

North Devon Council 
PO BOX 379, Barnstaple, Devon, 

EX32 2GR 

Contact Details : 
Tel: 01271 388870 

Email:licensing@northdevon.qov.uk 
Web:www.northdevon.gov.ukflicensing 

APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE OR CLUB PREMISES 
CERTIFICATE UNDER THE LICENS.lN.G.-ACT nn-, 

~:t ,f::,0-. IE n\\DrEIQ 
;.,, IJ. ,.t\~ .. f" .6 U W LI;;lb:!) 

Form Ref: LA03/R1 2 1 SEP 2021 

-------------
Privacy Notice - privacy & data protection 

North Devon Counci l, the Data Controller, collects personal information when you contact us 
for the licensing services we provide. We will use this information-to provide thes_e services, 
such as the granting of a licence, permit, registration or receipt of a notice. 

. . 

We may need to share your information with other departments in.North Devon Counci l or 
external/ third parties, where this is necessary to perform our'publit•fi.mctibns & ·services as 
provided by law. 

For more information as a Data Subject regarding privacy & data protection, including how we manage 
your personal information, data retention and your rights, please see our Privacy Notice on the 
website: www.northdevon.qov.uk/privacy 

If you require this document in an alternative format, please contact 
US. 

PLEAS
[...]
cence S1:.1mmary 

Licence issued on 12 January 2021 

Signature of Authorised Officer 

Jeremy Mann 
Head of Planning, Housing & Health 

Printed by LalPac on 25 Oct 2021 at 14:21 PLWA0698/52407 Page 13 of 13 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII Ill 
Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX C IS RESTRICTED AND CAN ONLY BE VIEWED BY THE SUB-

COMMITTEE MEMBERS. 

 

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Shirley Loder

From: 

Sent: 

To: 

Subject: 

Paul Nolan 

22 September 2021 09:55 

Licensing 

RE: Licensing Act 2003 - Application for the Review of a premises licence 

Having read the report compiled by the Police, I feel I must comment as follows: 

• The Fire & Rescue Service have concerns at the level of intoxication reported at the premises which will

clearly affect any evacuation in an emergency bearing in mind the premises is on the first floor.

• There is a history of untrained and inexperienced staff working at the premises and I have little faith that all

understand and have been trained in the emergency procedures in the event of fire.
• As part of the licence review, I would request sight of any records for the servicing/maintenance of the fire

precautions at the premises (fire alarm, fire fighting equipment, emergency lighting etc) together with a

copy of the last periodic electrical inspection.
• Whilst attending an unrelated incident in Boutport Street on 9 July 2021 at 20:00 hrs, I was a little shocked

to see quite a few people outside the entrance to Rumours already in a state of intoxication/under the

influence of substances. Within the group there were several young people who went in and out of the

premises. There was a member of door staff outside but no one appeared to be checking ID. Reading the

Police report it is apparent that there have been i
[...]
8/10/2021 

Lynton House, Commercial Road, 
Barnstaple, EX31 1DG 

© Copyright and database right 2017 Ordnance Survey Licence No. 100021929. No unauthorised reproduction permitted. 

P
age 41

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix F



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Determination of application for a review of a premises licence, Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE
	Introduction
	Recommendations
	Reason for Recommendations
	Background
	Relevant Representations
	Relevant Licensing Policy Considerations
	Relevant Statutory Guidance Considerations
	Options
	Background Papers
	Appendices
	Appendix A D&C Police Review_Redacted
	Appendix B Current Licence_Redacted
	Part 1 Premises Details
	Annexe 1 Mandatory Conditions
	Annexe 2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
	Annexe 3 Conditions attached after a hearing
	Annexe 4 Plans

	APPENDIX C IS RESTRICTED AND CAN ONLY BE VIEWED BY THE SUB
	Appendix D DFRS Response_Redacted
	Appendix E Appledore Property Solutions Response Redacted
	Appendix F Location Plan Rumours

	7 Determination of Application for a Review of a Premises Licence, Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE - To receive evidence from the Devon and Cornwall Police.  Log (attached).





Minutes of the meeting


 

Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A held in 
the Barum Room - Brynsworthy on Monday, 15th November, 2021 at 10.00 am 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Tucker (Chair) 

 
 Councillors Gubb and Hunt 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Legal Officer, Licensing Officer and Public Protection Manager 

 
 
   

12.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Henderson and L. Spear. 

13.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 

14.   TO AGREE THE AGENDA BETWEEN PART 'A' AND PART 'B' 
 

Agreed 

15.   DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE, RUMOURS, 42 BOUTPORT STREET, 
BARNSTAPLE, DEVON, EX31 1SE 
 

Also Present:  Mr Andrew Richards (Designated Premises Supervisor, (DPS)), Mr 
John Dunkley (Solicitor of DPS), Mr Nigel Angrave (Person who had made a 
representation), Inspector Andrew Wills (Devon and Cornwall Police), Paul Butler 
(Devon and Cornwall Police) and Sergeant Dave Curtis (Devon and Cornwall 
Police). 
 
The Chair introduced himself and invited everyone present to introduce themselves. 
 
The Legal Officer outlined the hearing process. 
 
The Licensing Officer outlined his report.  The Fire Authority had submitted a 
representation but were unable to attend the hearing.  The premises is situated in 
the centre of Barnstaple where there was a mixture of residential and other business 
properties.  The Licensing Officer made clear that the offences listed at paragraphs 
4.41, 4.4.2 and 4.4.3, related to Public Health and which currently was not a 
Licensing Objective.  The relevant Licensing Objectives were listed at paragraph 5.1.  
The Fire Service had been in attendance at an unrelated incident in Boutport Street 
when they observed several intoxicated persons outside the premises which led 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
2 

 

them to have concerns over safe evacuation of the premises in the event of an 
emergency.  The relevant statutory guidance considerations issued under section 
182 of the Licensing Act 2003, and published by the Home Office, April 2018 were 
listed at paragraph 7.4. 
 
The DPS’s Solicitor outlined his case and gave the Members the following points: 
 

 The premises had been licensed for the last 17 years.  The club was next 
door to the Horse and Groom Pub and outside the premises was a fairly wide 
pavement.  Other licensed pubs nearby were listed as The Panniers, 
Marshalls, Lush further down Boutport Street and when open the Rising Sun 
opposite.  The pavement was a very busy thoroughfare and not used solely 
by the clientele of Rumours.   

 During the months of Lockdown 2 other premises in the area were not 
operating  

 In May 2020 when restrictions were lifted and activities were resumed the 
police saw a spike in their logs this could be due to the increase in customers 
to the premises as nowhere else had reopened 

 The problems that had occurred in May early June had been resolved.  A new 
CCTV system had been purchased and installed and was subsequently found 
to be of inferior quality so had been further upgraded 

 At 2pm today a Safety Inspection was due to be carried out by the Fire 
Service 

 The alarm system had been fully reviewed and was due to be reviewed again 
in November 2021 

 SIA door staff were provided with counter clickers and had always been used 

 They planned to join in on the town management radio link up system 

 There was a clear policy of no drinks/bottles to be taken outside but the 
clientele had found inventive ways to take drinks outside 

 Incident log reporting did happen and all staff were now trained and a 
document detailing the training that had been undertaken would also be kept 

 Any young person who looks to be under 25 was asked for identification 

 Any incidents involving customers whereby a ban was given this ban was for 
life 

 New clientele had started to frequent the club but they weren’t the type of 
clientele the club wanted there and so were banned and could no longer gain 
access to the premises 

 Being a premises in the centre of town there will always likely be issues that 
won’t go away 

 
Mr Angrave had nothing further to add to the letter he had submitted (circulated 
previously). 

16.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED: 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
3 

 

(a) That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 Part 1 
Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended from time to time), namely information 
relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime; 

 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for 

Publication”. 

17.   DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE, RUMOURS, 42 BOUTPORT STREET, 
BARNSTAPLE, DEVON, EX31 1SE - TO RECEIVE EVIDENCE 
FROM THE DEVON AND CORNWALL POLICE.  LOG 
(ATTACHED). 
 

The Solicitor for the DPS then gave responses to the representations made by the 
member of the public, and the Fire Service as follows: 
 

 Response to Person who made a Representation:  

 The underage drinkers seen on the street could not be linked to Rumours as 
there was a pub immediately next door whose clientele also stood on the 
pavement outside 

 The rear of the currently closed Rising Sun pub backed onto Church Walk 
which was a dark area and unfortunately subject to people urinating.  It was 
denied that clientele from Rumours were urinating in the street as there were 
facilities at the premises 

 Not aware of drug activity at the premises, known drug users do not frequent 
the premises 

 Response to the Fire Service: 

 The first bullet point was a very general remark 

 The second bullet point was denied and found to be a generalised remark 

 The third bullet point the records were available to be produced on request 

 The fourth bullet point relates to people milling about on the pavement, the 
entrance to Rumours was the width of the door, the intoxicated individuals 
seen outside could not be linked to Rumours.  It was denied that ID was not 
checked.  It was possible that clientele seen entering without a check had 
already been in and out many times and the doorman had checked ID once 
earlier 

 
Paul Butler, Licensing Officer with Devon and Cornwall Police then gave points from 
his report (circulated previously), as follows: 
 

 The Police had been trying to resolve the issues with the Licensee over the 
last 15 months it was unfortunate that a resolution had not been found  

 In May 2021 a request for an Action Plan from the DPS was made which was 
to detail how further infringements of the Licensing objectives could be met 

 It was reported door staff, when asked about the DPS, replied that they did 
not know what that meant 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
4 

 

 Young persons were gaining entry without being asked for ID and there was 
no order to the queue at the door 

 Concerns of a report of underage youngsters being served alcohol and 
obviously drunk being allowed on the premises.  The staff were under the 
impression that youngsters under the age of 18 were allowed in the premises 
until 9 pm 

 Despite several interventions by the Police there had been no change to the 
behaviour of the clientele 

 A change of management to a more experienced person had not worked out 
as they had found the situation too difficult to manage 

 The DPS had never been present at the premises when visited by the Police 

 The underlying issue causing the problems was over intoxication of alcohol 

 No other premises in the town had the same numbers of offences registered 

 Clientele leaving the premises showed signs of heavy drinking, the loss of 
inhibition this causes leads to either the person being left very vulnerable or 
turning violent and causing public order offences 

 It was the view of the Police that even with a change of Licensee the habits of 
the clientele at this premises could not be changed and that the licensing 
objectives were not being met.  The owner would not be able to find a suitable 
manager and poor due diligence on the owner’s part meant that he would not 
find a good manager 

 The number of minutes logged for time spent recording the logs did not 
include travel time to the premises or further CID investigations 

 
Inspector Wills gave the Members a summary of points from an email sent to Paul 
Butler regarding an incident that took place September 2021 (circulated previously) 
as follows: 
 

 Although no log related to the incident on 5 September 2021 there was a call 
from CCTV about an incident of street disorder outside Rumours 

 At the scene Inspector Wills had activated his Body Worn Video to record the 
scenes that took place outside Rumours 

 Inside the premises youngsters of 16 and under were present and drunk, they 
had arrived earlier than the door men started their shift and that was how they 
gained entrance 

 Residents living in the vicinity had been disturbed by the incident, as well as 
signs of fighting occurring and a broken window 

 In a follow up visit to the premises to meet the DPS, who was not present, 
they met the owner who indicated that there had been a change of DPS.   
 

In response to a question from the Chair about whether incidents had been logged at 
this premises prior to the Covid lockdown.  Mr Butler agreed yes there had. 
 
Mr Dunkley requested that this information relating to the period July to December 
2020 was not given consideration as this information did not form part of the agenda 
pack at the hearing today. 
 
The Chair confirmed this information would not be taken into consideration when 
making decision but only the information presented in the agenda pack. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
5 

 

 
Solicitor for DPS indicated an acceptance that there had been a significant number 
of incidents in May/June which were particularly bad although these incidents had 
diminished.  
 
Mr Dunkley then responded to the log numbers listed on pages 42 to 53 of the 
agenda on the whole disputing and/or denying the logs.  He also went through the 
list of Minor Variation to the Premises Licence as put forward by Mr Butler, pages 
107 to 109.  The majority of conditions were agreed by Mr Dunkley as acceptable to 
the DPS and he indicated where there was already a policy in place it was agreed a 
review of those policies was required to bring them up to standard.  They would 
dispute the need for 4 SIA door supervisors on duty every night as well as disputing 
the issue of sound levels as this had not been raised as a problem.  Mr Dunkley 
mentioned that conditions should be proportionate and would not agree if 
speculative.  The request for conditions to be placed on the premises licence had to 
be of the least onerous to the Licence holder, of the options available, least 
draconian sanction. He indicated that these were being followed now. 
 
Members then asked questions.  Mr Dunkley (Solicitor) and Mr Richards (DPS) gave 
the following responses: 
 

 There was an alternative fire escape route, not just the main entrance 

 The under 25 year of age ID request was in place all day 

 They used their own person security doormen 

 They were keen to sign up to the town management radio link system and 
were prepared for that to be an additional condition on their licence 

 Buying 45 shots for £45 as a one off purchase was not an offer they provided 

 They couldn’t explain why they had not joined the town radio link up system 
before 

 In response to question regarding not putting Action Plan in place and if it had 
been in place a lot of police logs may have been avoided there was an 
indication that the plan had been implemented and logs went down 

 
The Police gave the following in their summing up: 
 

 The demands placed on Police time was unworkable in relation to this 
premises and this had been the reason for this review 

 Despite very good representations being made by the DPS the reasons for 
the now diminished numbers of logs was due to other premises being open 

 The comment about underage clientele not being asked for ID due to the early 
hour of their arrival, ahead of door staff being on duty was very concerning 

 Every time they had reached out to the DPS he had not been present at the 
premises 

 Barnstaple needed to be safe and respectfully submit that the level of demand 
required by the Police to this establishment cannot continue 

 
Mr Dunkley (Solicitor) gave his summing up as follows: 
 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
6 

 

 As a fundamental point they do not agree with all the points raised and the list 
of conditions set out were acceptable and entirely appropriate to put into place 
(where those conditions had been accepted as appropriate) 

 Logs had diminished 

 Citing case law for proportionality R v Secretary of State for Health ex p 
Eastside Cheese and for least onerous sanction R v Minister for Agriculture, 
Fisheries & Food and Secretary of State for Health ex p Fedesa 

 
In his summing up the Licensing Officer referred to the list of options available to the 
Sub-Committee as set out at paragraph 8 on page 14 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED that everyone be excluded from the meeting with the exception of 
Members, the Legal Officer and Corporate and Community Services Officer in order 
for the Sub-Committee to receive legal advice in accordance with paragraph 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
RESOLVED, that everyone be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 
The Chair requested that the Corporate and Community Services Officer read the 
proposed decision, which was voted upon and agreed. 
RESOLVED that the Premises Licence, in respect of Rumours, 42 Boutport Street, 
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 1SE, be revoked. 
 
The Sub-Committee had listened to all the evidence supplied today on this Premises 
review and have very grave and serious concerns.  The Sub-Committee 
unanimously decided to revoke the Premises Licence with the following reasons: 
 

1) Having considered the evidence supplied by the Police and having heard the 
mitigation from the DPS’s Solicitor it was noted that all the evidence, including causal 
evidence was of grave and serious concern.  The DPS admits significant problem 
and the Sub-Committee remain of the opinion that the prevention of crime and 
disorder would continue to be a real and present issue 
 

2)  The Sub-Committee heard evidence to say that the Premises were penalised and 
that this was not related to the management of Rumours with which the Sub-
Committee disagree entirely and remain of the opinion that incidents outside of the 
premises stem from the establishment Rumours contrary to the prevention of public 
nuisance 
 

3) If the DPS had prioritised public safety then the Sub-Committee considers he would 
have worked more closely with the Police in all aspects of door staff and being 
present at Rumours himself 
 

4) The Sub-Committee was also seriously concerned there was evidence from the 
Police of underage drinking of alcohol and the only evidence contrary to this was the 
use of fake ID’s which the Sub-Committee finds unacceptable.  This was in breach of 
the Licensing Objective to protect Children from harm 
 

5) The Sub-Committee and North Devon Council believe that the removal of Mr 
Richards as DPS would in this instance be an inadequate response to the problems 
presented, as per guidance taken from paragraph 11.22 of Revised Guidance issued 
under Section 182 – of the Licensing Act 2003. 



 
Licensing and Community Safety Sub Committee A - 15 November 2021 

 
 

 
7 

 

 
Chair 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
NOTE: These minutes will be confirmed as a correct record at the next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 


